

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

CAROL DRAKE and CLELLEN BURY,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

S. Ct. Docket No. 140685

v

COA Docket No. 287502

CITY OF BENTON HARBOR, a Michigan
municipal corporation; and HARBOR SHORES
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT, INC.,
Michigan nonprofit corporation

LC Case No. 08-0247-CE
Hon. Scott Schofield, Niles
Division By Assignment

Defendants/Appellees.

Scott W. Howard (P52028)
OLSON, BZDOK & HOWARD, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants
420 East Front Street
Traverse City, MI 49686
Telephone: (231) 946-0044

DICKINSON WRIGHT, P.L.L.C.
Attorneys for Harbor Shores
Community Redevelopment, Inc.

Pamela C. Enslin (P33368)
Brad H. Sysol (P58138)
MILLER CANFIELD PADDOCK &
STONE, P.L.C.
Attorneys for the City of Benton Harbor
277 S. Rose Street, Suite 5000
Kalamazoo, MI 49007
Telephone: (269) 381-7030

Dennis W. Archer (P10237)
K. Scott Hamilton (P44095)
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 4000
Detroit, MI 48226-3425
Telephone: (313) 223-3500

John G. Cameron, Jr. (P28751)
200 Ottawa Ave., N.W., Suite 900
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2427
Telephone: (616) 458-1300

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
SAUGATUCK DUNES COASTAL ALLIANCE, DEFENSE OF PLACE,
PRESERVE THE DUNES, WEST MICHIGAN ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION
COUNCIL AND GREAT LAKES ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER

NOV 22 2010



Nicholas J. Schroeck (P70888)
Attorney for Amici Curiae

**Great Lakes Environmental Law
Center
440 Burroughs St. Box 70
Detroit, MI 48202
Phone: (313) 820-7797**

Dated: 11/17/2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 2

INTRODUCTION..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. The Court of Appeals erred in finding that the language in the Jean Klock Park deed was unambiguous. The deed 1) contains irreconcilable provisions, and 2) is equally susceptible to more than one meaning. Therefore, this court should allow plaintiff to present extrinsic evidence to show that the drafters of the contract intended that the property be left in it's natural state..... 7

 A. Standard of Review..... 7

 B. In interpreting a contract, the court's goal is always to determine the intent of the drafter..... 7

 II. The Court of Appeals erred in holding that the lease to Harbor Shores does not violate The Deed's restrictive covenant that the property be forever used by Benton Harbor. Because the lease gives Harbor Shores too much control over the property, the lease is impermissible..... 9

 A. Standard of Review..... 9

 B. The lease to Harbor Shores allows the private entity too much discretion over property that was dedicated forever to The City of Benton Harbor for public use..... 9

 C. A golf course is not a "public purpose" and therefore, the lease to Harbor Shores is a violation of The Deed..... 11

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED..... 13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Baldwin Manor, Inc. v. City of Birmingham</i> , 341 Mich. 423; 67 N.W.2d 812 (1954).....	6, 11
<i>City of Huntington Woods v. City of Detroit</i> , 269 Mich.App. 603; 761 N.W.2d 127 (2008).....	6, 10
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich. 445; 684 N.W.2d 765 (2004).....	5, 9
<i>Golf Concepts v. City of Rochester Hills</i> , 217 Mich. App. 21, 23; 550 N.W.2d 803 (1996).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Library Neighborhood Ass'n. v. Goosen</i> , 229 Mich. 89; 2-1 N.W. 219 (1925).....	8
<i>Maiden v. Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich. 109; 597 N.W.2d 817 (1999).....	7, 9
<i>Mayor of the City of Lansing v. Michigan Public Service Commission</i> , 470 Mich. 154; 680 N.W.2d 840 (2004).....	5
<i>Old Kent Bank v. Sobczak</i> , 243 Mich. App. 57, 620 N.W.2d 663 (2000).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit</i> , 304 NW.2d 455 (Mich. 1981).....	9
<i>Seymour v. Dalton Township</i> , 177 Mich. App. 403; 422 N.W.2d 655 (1989).....	5, 10, 12
<i>Zurich Ins. Co. v. CCR & Co.</i> , 226 Mich. App. 599; 576 N.W.2d 392 (1997).....	5, 7
